

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to REGULATION (EC) No 1946/2003 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

## ANNEX II

### INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER ARTICLE 9

- (a) The name and contact details of the applicant for a decision for domestic use.
- (b) The name and contact details of the authority responsible for the decision.
- (c) Name and identity of the GMO.
- (d) Description of the gene modification, the technique used, and the resulting characteristics of the GMO.
- (e) Any unique identification of the GMO.
- (f) Taxonomic status, common name, point of collection or acquisition, and characteristics of recipient organism or parental organisms related to biosafety.
- (g) Centres of origin and centres of genetic diversity, if known, of the recipient organism and/or the parental organisms and a description of the habitats where the organisms may persist or proliferate.
- (h) Taxonomic status, common name, point of collection or acquisition, and characteristics of the donor organism or organisms related to biosafety.
- (i) Approved uses of the GMO.
- (j) A risk assessment report consistent with Annex II to Directive 2001/18/EC.
- (k) Suggested methods for the safe handling, storage, transport and use, including packaging, labelling, documentation, disposal and contingency procedures, where appropriate.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to REGULATION (EC) No 1946/2003 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Regulation words omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(15\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Annex 1(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(16\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1(m) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(16\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(17\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(13\)](#)
- Art. 1 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(16\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1(m) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(16\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1(m) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(16\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(17\)](#)
- Art. 3(10)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/759 reg. 12\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(10)(a) substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(10)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). [Reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)](#) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2019/759, regs. 1\(a\), 12\(2\)](#))
- Art. 3(11) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(11) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(12) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(12) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(14) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(15) substituted by [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(3\)\(da\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(19) substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 3(19) words inserted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(3\)\(e\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 3(19A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(3\)\(ea\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 3(20) substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(3\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 3(20) words inserted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(3\)\(f\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 3(20A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(3\)\(fa\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 3(22)(23) inserted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(3\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 3(22) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(3\)\(g\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(h\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(23) word inserted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(3\)\(g\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(h\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)

- Art. 3(23) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(3)(g) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(h\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 3(24) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(3)(g) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(h\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(5\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(5\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(7\)](#)
- Art. 12(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12(5) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 14(2)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(10\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 15(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(10\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(10\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(e) substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(10\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(e) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(10)(a)(iii) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(8\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(e) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(10)(a)(iii) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(10\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(f) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(10)(a)(iv) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(8\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(h) substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(10\)\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(h) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(10)(a)(v) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(8\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(i) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(10)(a)(v) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(8\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(1) omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 18 omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(13\)](#)
- Art. 19(1) omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(14\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(14\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)